
No. 2011
Ages: 1½ - 4ySplash N Wavy Slide

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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DO NOT DISCARD: IMPORTANT LITERATURE. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. OBSERVE 
ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS OR FATAL INJURY.

     WARNING: TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY: DO NOT install this product on a hard surface. A fall onto hard surface could 
result in a head or other serious injuries. Never place on concrete, asphalt, wood, packed earth or other hard surfaces. Carpet over 
hard floors may not prevent injury.

     WARNING: Instruct children to remove their bike or other sports helmet before playing on the playground equipment.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Warning. Only for domestic use. Suitable for indoor and outdoor use. This product is designed for normal residential use only, and is not 

intended for use in schools, parks, day care centers, nurseries, or other public places.
• Warning. Use water sprinkler function only during outdoor.
• Warning. This product is intended for use by children ages 1½ - 4 years.
• Warning. Maximum weight limit: 50 lbs (23 kg) on each individual play. Limit 1 child at any one time.
• Adult assembly required.
• Instruct children on proper use of this product, only after properly installed and assembled, and not in any manner other than intended.
• Recommend to place the activity toy on a level surface at least 2 m (6.5 feet) from any structure or obstruction such as a fence, garage, 

house, overhanging branches, laundry lines or electrical wires.
• On-site adult supervision is required for children of all ages at all times when on or around this product. Never leave children unattended.
• Slide feet first. Never head first. One (1) child at a time.
• When the slide is exposed to direct sunlight, check the temperature on the product surface. If the slide chute is too hot, pour cold water on 

the slide chute until it cools and wipe dry before giving it to children.
• It is recommended to place the slide out of direct sunlight to reduce the likelihood of serious burns and injure child’s eyes. A slide that faces 

north will receive the least direct sunlight.

     CAUTION: Observing the following statements and warnings to reduce the likelihood of serious or fatal injury.
• DO NOT allow children to play on this product until it is completely installed.
• DO NOT allow children to stand, walk close to, behind, in front of, or between moving product. Instruct children to keep a safe distance away.
• DO NOT let children use this product in any manner other than intended. 
• Dress children appropriately while on and around this product. Use well-fitting shoes that do not have slippery soles. DO NOT allow children 

to wear ponchos, scarves, hoods, jewelry, loose shoes, loose-fitting clothing, neckties, clothing with loose strings and/or clothing that might 
be potentially hazardous while using this product.

• Make sure all parts are securely snapped together before use.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
• The owner of this product shall be responsible for maintaining the legibility of the warning labels.
• Check all coverings for bolts and sharp edges and replace when required.
• Replace defective parts in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• DO NOT allow children to climb or to play when the product is wet. It may be slippery when wet. On-site adult supervision is STRONGLY 

required when using it in WATER PLAY feature.
• DO NOT leave this item exposed to strong wind and inclement weather.
• Clean the slide regularly with soapy water in order to avoid a build up of static electricity.
• NEVER attach any materials that are not specifically designed for use with this product, such as (but not limited to) jump ropes, clotheslines, 

pet leashes, cables and chains, these pose a potential strangulation hazard.
• Discard all packaging properly after unit has been assembled.
• Disassemble and dispose of this product in a safe place and manner so as not to present any hazard to any individual at the item when the 

product is discarded.
• Twice a month during play season; rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to maintain 

appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.
• Twice a month during play season; check the unit for tightness, and tighten as required. It is particularly important that this procedure be 

followed at the beginning of each season and monthly thereafter for evidence of deterioration. Replace as needed. If not checked regularly, 
parts can be loose or missed and components can become detached and case injuries.

• At the beginning of each play season; rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to maintain 
appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

• At the beginning of each play season; reinstall the plastic parts or any other items that were removed for the cold season.
• At the end of each play season or when temperature falls below 32°F / 0°C; remove the product and store indoors. In extreme cold weather, 

plastic materials lose resilience and may become brittle and crack upon impact.
• At the end of each play season or when temperature falls below 32°F / 0°C; rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials 

to prevent compaction and to maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.
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# DESCRIPTION QTY
A Slide chute 1
B Right side panel 1
C Left side panel 1
D Upper step 1
E Lower step 1

PARTS LIST

Notes: Illustrations not to scale.
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FOR WATER PLAY:
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STORAGE:

FOR WATER PLAY
• Attach a 3/4” (19 mm) water hose to the nozzle of the water sprinkler (underside of the slide chute). After proper connection, turn on the tap or  
 faucet for water play. After play, turn off the tap or faucet first before detaching the hose.
• Always disconnect the hose from the slide unit if water play is not required.

FOR DISPOSAL
The owner of this product should disassemble and dispose of the playground equipment in such a way that no unreasonable hazards will exist at the 
time the playground equipment is discarded.

CONSUMER INFORMATION
Information on Playground surfacing materials:
Maximum fall height for this product is 2 ft 1 inch / 634 mm.
Select Protective Surfacing – One of the most important things you can do to reduce the likelihood of serious head injuries is to install shock-absorbing 
protective surfacing under and around your play equipment. The protective surfacing should be applied to a depth that is suitable for the equipment 
height in accordance with ASTM Specification F 1292. There are different types of surfacing to choose from; whichever product you select, follow these 
guidelines:
Loose-Fill Materials:
Maintain a minimum depth of 9 inches of loose fill materials such as wood mulch/chips, engineered wood fiber (EWF), or shredded/recycled rubber 
mulch for equipment up to 8 feet high; and 9 inches of sand or pea gravel for equipment up to 5 feet high. NOTE: An initial fill level of 12 inches will 
compress to about a 9 inch depth of surfacing over time. The surfacing will also compact, displace, and settle, and should be periodically refilled to 
maintain at least a 9 inch depth. 
Use a minimum of 6 inches of protective surfacing for play equipment less than 4 feet in height. If maintained properly, this should be adequate. (At 
depths less than 6 inches, the protective material is too easily displaced or compacted.) 
NOTE: Do not install home playground equipment over concrete, asphalt, or any other hard surface. A fall onto a hard surface can result in serious 
injury to the equipment user. Grass and dirt are not considered protective surfacing because wear and environmental factors can reduce their shock 
absorbing effectiveness. Carpeting and thin mats are generally not adequate protective surfacing. Ground level equipment – such as a sandbox, activity 
wall, playhouse or other equipment that has no elevated play surface – does not need any protective surfacing.
Use containment, such as digging out around the perimeter and/or lining the perimeter with landscape edging. Don’t forget to account for water 
drainage. 
Check and maintain the depth of the loose-fill surfacing material. To maintain the right amount of loose-fill materials, mark the correct level on play 
equipment support posts. That way you can easily see when to replenish and/or redistribute the surfacing. 
Do not install loose-fill surfacing over hard surfaces such as concrete or asphalt.
Poured-In-Place Surfaces or Pre-Manufactured Rubber Tiles – You may be interested in using surfacing other than loose-fill materials – like rubber tiles 
or poured-in-place surfaces.
Installations of these surfaces generally require a professional and are not “do-it-yourself” projects.
Review surface specifications before purchasing this type of surfacing. Ask the installer/manufacturer for a report showing that the product has been 
tested to the following safety standard: ASTM F1292 Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials within the Use Zone of 
Playground Equipment. This report should show the specific height for which the surface is intended to protect against serious head injury. This height 
should be equal to or greater than the fall height – vertical distance between a designated play surface (elevated surface for standing, sitting, or 
climbing) and the protective surfacing below – of your play equipment.
Check the protective surfacing frequently for wear. 
Placement – Proper placement and maintenance of protective surfacing is essential. Be sure to:
Extend surfacing at least 6 feet from the equipment in all directions.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Our products are covered under warranty for a period of 1 year* from the date of purchase, under normal use and service, against defective 
workmanship and material. If you have recently purchased this product and find it to be defective in anyway, kindly return it to the "Source of Purchase" 
for a Full Refund or Exchange.
Should the product no longer be covered by your Purchase Receipt, or should you have any inquiry pertaining to our product, please call our Toll Free 
Customer Service for assistance.
Keep a copy of the UPC Code with proof of purchase receipt for any future Warranty Service.
Please retain packaging and assembly instructions for future reference.
*The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or commercial purchasers.
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service@grow-n-up.com
1-888-468-9898
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MODELO : 2011
EDAD RECOMENDADA:

 1 ½ AÑOS – 4 AÑOSToboggan Splash N Wavy
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

FAVOR DE LEER EL SIGUIENTE INSTRUCTIVO ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO

!

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Advertencia. Sólo para uso doméstico. Adecuado para uso en interiores y al aire libre. Este producto está diseñado para uso residencial 
   normal y no destinado a ser utilizado en escuelas, parques, guarderías u otros lugares públicos.
• Advertencia. Use la función de rociadores de agua solamente en el exterior.
• Advertencia. Este producto está diseñado para ser usado por niños de 1½ a 4 años de edad.
• Advertencia. Límite de peso máximo: 50 libras (23 kg) en cada juego individual. Limite un niño a la vez.
• Se requiere que el montaje sea realizado por un adulto.
• Instruya a los niños sobre el uso correcto de este producto, sólo después de haber instalado y ensamblado adecuadamente y no de otra
   manera que no sea la intencionada.
• Recomiende colocar el juguete de actividad en una superficie nivelada a por lo menos 2 m (6.5 pies) de cualquier estructura u obstrucción
   como una valla, un garaje, casa, ramas colgantes, líneas de lavandería o cables eléctricos.
• La supervisión adulta en el lugar es requerida para niños de todas las edades en todo momento cuando se encuentre en o alrededor de
   este producto. Nunca deje a los niños desatendidos.
• Deslice los pies primero. Nunca cabeza primero. Un (1) niño a la vez.
• Cuando la resbaladilla esté expuesta a la luz directa del sol, compruebe la temperatura en la superficie del producto. Si el tobogán está
   demasiado caliente, vierta agua fría sobre. 
   El tobogán hasta que se enfríe y seque antes de darlo a los niños.
• Se recomienda colocar la diapositiva fuera de la luz solar directa para reducir la probabilidad de quemaduras graves y lesionar los ojos del 

niño. Una resbaladilla que se encuentre hacia el Norte recibirá la menor luz solar directa.

     PRECAUCIÓN: Observar las siguientes declaraciones y advertencias para reducir la posibilidad de lesiones graves o mortales.
• NO permita que los niños jueguen en este producto hasta que esté completamente instalado.
• NO permita que los niños se paren, caminen cerca, detrás, delante o entre el producto en movimiento. Instruya a los niños a mantener una
  distancia segura.
• NO deje que los niños usen este producto de ninguna otra forma que no sea la intencionada.
• Vestir a los niños apropiadamente mientras estén en este producto y alrededor de él. Use zapatos bien ajustados que no tengan suelas
  resbaladizas. NO permita que los niños utilicen ponchos, bufandas, capuchas, joyas, zapatos sueltos, ropa suelta, corbatas, ropa con
  cuerdas sueltas y / o ropa que pueda ser potencialmente peligrosa mientras usa este producto.
• Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén bien unidas antes de usarlas.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
• El propietario de este producto será responsable de mantener la legibilidad de las etiquetas de advertencia.
• Revise todos los revestimientos de los pernos y los bordes afilados y sustitúyalos cuando sea necesario.
• Reemplace las piezas defectuosas de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• NO permita que los niños trepen o jueguen cuando el producto está húmedo. Puede ser resbaladizo cuando está mojado. La supervisión de
  adultos en el sitio es requerida principalmente cuando se utiliza agua. 
• NO deje este artículo expuesto a fuertes vientos e inclemencias del tiempo.
• Limpie el portaobjetos regularmente con agua jabonosa para evitar una acumulación de electricidad estática.
• NUNCA conecte materiales que no estén específicamente diseñados para usar con este producto, tales como (pero no limitado a) cuerdas
  de salto, cuerdas para tender la ropa, correas, cables y cadenas de mascotas, éstos plantean un posible riesgo de estrangulación.
• Deseche todos los envases correctamente después de montar la unidad.
• Desmonte y elimine este producto en un lugar seguro y de manera que no presente ningún peligro. 
• Dos veces al mes durante la temporada de juego verifique que se encuentre bien armado y firme.  
  Si no se revisa regularmente, las piezas pueden estar sueltas o perdidas y los componentes pueden desprenderse y causar accidentes. 
• Al comienzo de cada temporada de juego verifique el estatus de los materiales. 
• Al comienzo de cada temporada de juego vuelva a instalar las piezas de plástico o cualquier otro elemento que se retiró durante la estación
  de frío.
• Al final de cada temporada de juego o cuando la temperatura cae por debajo de 32 °F / 0 °C; Retire el producto y guárdelo en el interior. En
  tiempo frío extremo, los materiales plásticos pierden resiliencia y pueden volverse quebradizos y agrietarse al impactar.

MANTENGA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS. OBSERVE TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS DE 
SEGURIDAD Y DECLARACIONES DE PRECAUCIÓN PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES GRAVES O FATALES.

     ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR LESIONES GRAVES: NO instale este producto en una superficie dura. Una caída sobre 
la superficie dura podría provocar lesiones graves. Nunca coloque en concreto, asfalto, madera, tierra empacada u otras superficies 
duras. 

     ADVERTENCIA: Indique a los niños a quitar su bicicleta u otro elemento de protección de deportes antes de jugar con
este producto. 
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# DESCRIPTCION CANT.
A Resbaladilla 1

1
1
1
1

B Panel lateral derecho
C Panel lateral izquierdo
D Escalón superior
E Escalón inferior

LISTA DE PARTES

Nota: Ilustraciones no son a escala.

PARTES:

A B C

D E
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PARA ALMACENAR:

PARA JUGAR CON AGUA
• Conecte una manguera de agua de 3/4 "(19 mm) a la boquilla del rociador de agua (parte de debajo de la resbaladilla).  Después de conectar
  correctamente, encienda la manguera para el juego del agua. Después del juego, apague primero el grifo antes de desmontar la manguera.
• Siempre desconecte la manguera de la unidad de la resbaladilla si no jugará con agua.

PARA DESECHAR EL JUEGO
El propietario de este producto debe desmontar y deshacerse del equipo de tal manera que no existan riesgos mientras se deseche del juego. 

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL CONSUMIDOR 
La altura de caída máxima para este producto es de 2 pies 1 pulgada / 634 mm.
Seleccione superficies que tengan protección - Una de las cosas más importantes que puede hacer para reducir la probabilidad de lesiones graves en 
la cabeza es instalar superficies protectores que amortigüen alrededor del equipo de juego. 
Mantenga una profundidad mínima de 9 pulgadas de materiales de relleno sueltos, comprimir a una profundidad de 9 pulgadas de superficie a lo largo 
del tiempo. La superficie también se compacta, se desplaza y se asienta, y se debe rellenar periódicamente mantener por lo menos una profundidad 
de 9 pulgadas.
Use un mínimo de 6 pulgadas de superficie protectora para equipos de juego de menos de 4 pies de altura. 
NOTA: No instale equipos de patio de recreo domésticos sobre concreto, asfalto o cualquier otra superficie dura. Una caída sobre una superficie dura 
puede causar accidentes fatales.  Hierba y suciedad no se consideran superficies protectoras porque el desgaste y los factores ambientales pueden 
reducir su choque disminuyendo su efectividad. La alfombra y tapetes pequeños generalmente no son superficies protectoras adecuadas. Equipo a 
nivel del suelo - como una caja de arena u otro equipo que no tenga una superficie de juego elevada - no necesita ninguna superficie protectora.
Use contención, como excavar alrededor del perímetro y / o forrar el perímetro con bordes. No se olvide de tener en cuenta el drenaje para el agua. 
Compruebe y mantenga la profundidad del material de relleno de relleno suelto. Para mantener la cantidad correcta de materiales sueltos, marque el 
nivel correcto en el juego. De esa manera usted puede ver fácilmente cuándo reponer y / o redistribuir el revestimiento.
No instale superficies de relleno suelto sobre superficies duras como concreto o asfalto.
Las instalaciones de estas superficies generalmente requieren un profesional y no son proyectos "hágalo usted mismo". Revise las especificaciones de 
la superficie antes de adquirir este tipo de revestimiento. Pida al instalador / fabricante un informe que muestre que el producto ha sido probado según 
el siguiente estándar de seguridad.  Revise con frecuencia el desgaste de la superficie protectora. La colocación y el mantenimiento adecuados de la 
superficie protectora es esencial. Asegurarse de que la superficie sea al menos 6 pies del equipo en todas las direcciones.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
La garantía de nuestros productos cubren un periodo de 60 días a partir de la fecha de compra, con uso y servicio normal, contra defectos de material
y obra. Si usted ha comprado este producto recientemente y le encuentra alguna clase de defecto, por favor, devuélvalo al "Sitio donde lo compró" 
para que le devuelvan el dinero o se lo cambien.
Si el producto ya no lo cubre su Recibo de Compra, o si tiene alguna pregunta pertinente a nuestro producto, por favor llame a nuestra Línea Gratuita
de Servicio al Cliente para brindarle ayuda. Guarde una copia del Código UPC con el recibo de compra por si necesita Servicio de Garantía en el
futuro. Por favor guarde la caja y las instrucciones del ensamblaje para referencia futura.
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